Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Reynolds Metal Company	02/29/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reynolds Foil, Inc.
Street Address:	6603 West Broad Street
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23230

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6036364
Patent Number:	5427294
Patent Number:	5474382
Patent Number:	6092931
Patent Number:	6423417
Patent Number:	6544658
Patent Number:	6696511
Patent Number:	7000520

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500758448

Fax Number: (202)331-3101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-331-3100 Email: dcipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paul McQuade

2101 L Street, N.W., Suite 1000 Address Line 1:

Greenberg Traurig LLP Address Line 2:

PATENT

REEL: 022127 FRAME: 0415

Address Line 4: Washington, D	ISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111247-199998
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia A. Dixon
Total Attachments: 6 source=Reynolds Metals Co. to Reynolds F	oil Inc. 2-29-08#page2.tif oil Inc. 2-29-08#page3.tif oil Inc. 2-29-08#page4.tif oil Inc. 2-29-08#page4.tif oil Inc. 2-29-08#page5.tif

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS ASSIGNMENT

This U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment") made as of February 29, 2008 by Reynolds Metals Company, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 6603 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23261 ("Assignor"), and Reynolds Foil Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 6603 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Alcoa Inc. and Rank Group Limited are parties to the Acquisition Agreement, dated December 21, 2007 (the "Agreement"), providing for the execution and delivery of this Patent Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the improvements, patents and patent applications listed in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars United States (\$10.00 US) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby transfer and deliver, or cause to be transferred and delivered, to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Patents, including without limitation the right to make, to use, to sell and to offer for sale the inventions of the Assigned Patents, and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and renewals thereof and foreign counterparts thereof; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Patents, including without limitation the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record ownership of the Assigned Patents as the property of Assignee.

Assignor agrees on behalf of itself, its directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to execute any and all papers and instruments and to do any and all acts which may be necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee, in order to carry into full force and effect this sale, assignment and transfer,

22653606v2

including without limitation to vest in Assignee or its assigns title in and to the Assigned Patents. Without limiting the foregoing, Assignor will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in the United States.

This Patent Assignment may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission or otherwise electronically) simultaneously in counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

This Patent Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues, and in all other respects, including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the internal laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State.

[Signature Pages Follow]

22653606v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY

By: Mulau Name: Max W. Laun Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 28 day of Yebruary, 2008, before me personally appeared Max Wy. Laux, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public (Affix Seal Below)

> KATHRYN L. GERAGHTY Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GE6173563 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires August 27, 2013

[U.S. Patents and Patent Applications Assignment from Reynolds Metals Company to Reynolds Foil Inc.]

22653606v2

Agreed and Acknowledged:

REYNOLDS FOIL INC.

Name: Helen Golding

Title: Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 29 day of Floward 2008, before me personally appeared here. Floward personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

(Affix Seal Below)

KATHRYN L. GERAGHTY Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GE6173563 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires August 27, 2011

[U.S. Patents and Patent Applications Assignment from Reynolds Metals Company to Reynolds Foil Inc.]

22653606v2

SCHEDULE A

Issued Patents

See attached.

Patent Applications

See attached.

A-1

[U.S. Patents and Patent Applications Assignment from Reynolds Metals Company to Reynolds Foil Inc.]

22653606v2

Schedule A

U.S. Patents and Patent Application Assignment from Reynolds Metals Company to Reynolds Foil Inc.

SHORT TITLE

PATENT GRANT NUMBER APPLICATION NUMBER

OWNER

Granted Patents

RECORDED: 01/20/2009

TWO-PIECE SLIDING FASTENER ARRANGEMENT FOR			
ATTACHMENT TO CONTAINER	09/007,926	6,036,364	REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY
Controlled Perforated Bag Separation	08/150,949	5427294	REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY
Closure Arrangement Having a Peelable Seal	08/432,502	5474382	REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY
Closure Mechanism with a Heat Insulating Layer	09/007,934	6,092,931	REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY
Non-Stick Polymer Coated Aluminum Foil	09/576,886	6,423,417	REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY
Non-Stick Polymer Coated Aluminum Foil	09/853,636	6,544,658	REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY
Non-Stick Polymer Coated Aluminum Foil	10/142,815	6,696,511	REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY
Roll Supporting Slide Cutter Assembly Incorporating a			
Traversable Cutter Tab and in Particular Capable of Being			
Supported within a Carton Enclosure Associated with a Wrap			
Material Roll	10/460,953	7,000,520	REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY

Patent Applications NONE